

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN, ISB #3586
Chief, Civil Litigation Division

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB #10597
BRIAN V. CHURCH, ISB #9391
ALAN W. FOUTZ, ISB #11533
INGRID C. BATEY, ISB #10022
Deputy Attorneys General
CLAY R. SMITH, ISB #6385
Special Deputy Attorney General
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov
brian.church@ag.idaho.gov

JOAN E. CALLAHAN, ISB #9241
NAYLOR & HALES, P.C.
Special Deputy Attorney General
950 W. Bannock Street, Ste. 610
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 383-9511
Facsimile: (208) 383-9516
joan@naylorhales.com

Attorneys for Defendant State of Idaho

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF IDAHO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-329

**STATE OF IDAHO'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
RECONSIDER PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION (Dkt. 95)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION..... 2

 I. The preliminary injunction is still contradictory, with an interpretation of stabilizing treatment that does not align with the statutory definition 2

 II. There is a clear error in the Court’s understanding of EMTALA to force a state to allow a particular treatment 3

 III. There is a clear error in the Court’s understanding of Idaho Code § 18-622’s exception where an abortion is necessary to prevent the death of the pregnant woman..... 5

 IV. The United States had not met its heavy burden of showing physical impossibility of compliance with both statutes 6

 V. Idaho’s regulation of abortion does not nullify the anti-patient-dumping purpose of EMTALA 8

 VI. Threshold issues deserve reconsideration..... 8

 VII. The United States is attempting to impose a new condition under EMTALA 9

 VIII. This is a facial challenge..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.,
364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004)3

Goodman v. Sullivan,
891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989).....5

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....9, 10

Nelson v. City of Albuquerque,
921 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2019)1

Texas v. Becerra,
No. 5:22-CV-185-H, 2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. 2022)5

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Title 42, U.S.C.
§ 1395.....4
§ 1395dd.....2

STATE STATUTES

Idaho Code
§ 18-6221, 3, 5, 7, 10
§ 18-88015

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Title 42, C.F.R.
§ 489.24.....2
